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Impact of operating cash flows on share prices An Empirical  Study of a Sample of Institutions 

Quoted in Kuwait Stock Exchange During the Period (2010-2017) 
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Abstract: This study aims is to determine the impact of operating cash flows on the share prices 
of companies listed on the Kuwait Stock Exchange, by examining six indicators: net operating 
cash flows to net result ratio, net operating cash flows to total assets ratio, net operating cash 
flows to total expenditure Capital ratio, net operating cash flows to total current liabilities ratio, 
cash dividends to net operating cash flows ratio, net cash flows to equity ratio. The study was 
based on a sample of institutions listed on the Kuwait Stock Exchange during the period 2010-
2017. Using the panel data models, the main results of the applied study indicate that  the net 
operating cash flows to total current liabilities ratio  is considered explanatory variable for the 
volatility of stock prices on the Kuwait Stock Exchange. 
Keywords: cash flows statement, share prices, operating cash flows indicators, panel data models 
Jel Classification Codes: C32, G11, G19 
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01

Corrélations 
 Y x1 x2 x3 x4 x5 x6 

Y 
Corrélation de Pearson 1 ,207

**
 ,074 ,076 ,203

*
 ,098 -,032 

Sig. (bilatérale)  ,009 ,353 ,341 ,010 ,220 ,688 
N 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 

x1 
Corrélation de Pearson ,207

**
 1 -,043 ,435

**
 ,259

**
 ,115 ,283

**
 

Sig. (bilatérale) ,009  ,590 ,000 ,001 ,148 ,000 
N 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 

x2 
Corrélation de Pearson ,074 -,043 1 -,010 -,005 ,022 ,110 
Sig. (bilatérale) ,353 ,590  ,898 ,952 ,778 ,166 
N 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 

x3 
Corrélation de Pearson ,076 ,435

**
 -,010 1 ,199

*
 ,091 ,016 

Sig. (bilatérale) ,341 ,000 ,898  ,012 ,253 ,841 
N 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 

x4 
Corrélation de Pearson ,203

*
 ,259

**
 -,005 ,199

*
 1 ,112 ,500

**
 

Sig. (bilatérale) ,010 ,001 ,952 ,012  ,158 ,000 
N 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 

x5 
Corrélation de Pearson ,098 ,115 ,022 ,091 ,112 1 ,028 
Sig. (bilatérale) ,220 ,148 ,778 ,253 ,158  ,721 
N 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 

x6 
Corrélation de Pearson -,032 ,283

**
 ,110 ,016 ,500

**
 ,028 1 

Sig. (bilatérale) ,688 ,000 ,166 ,841 ,000 ,721  
N 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 

**. La corrélation est significative au niveau 0.01 (bilatéral). 
*. La corrélation est significative au niveau 0.05 (bilatéral). 

SPSS 20

02

C 209.7798(*) 220.6675(*) 220.1574(*) 
X1 27.21539(*) -6.634840 -5.114013 
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X2 11.53666 2.363493 2.696878 
X3 -24.91472 1.629527 0.522298 
X4 4.573457(*) 1.289549(*) 1.428731(*) 
X5 2.778700 -0.198113 -0.071178 
X6 -7.486872(*) -0.679187 -0.965476 
R

2 0.121068(*) 0.895282(*) 0.043250 

0.05Eviews 9

03

Lagrange Multiplier Tests for Random Effects 
Null hypotheses: No effects  
Alternative hypotheses: Two-sided (Breusch-Pagan) and one-sided 
        (all others) alternatives  
    
     Test Hypothesis 
 Cross-section Time Both 
    
    Breusch-Pagan  311.6521  2.303670  313.9558 
 (0.0000) (0.1291) (0.0000) 
    

Eviews 9

04

Correlated Random Effects - Hausman Test  
Equation: Untitled   
Test cross-section random effects  
     
     

Test Summary 
Chi-Sq. 
Statistic Chi-Sq. d.f. Prob.  

     
     Cross-section random 26.028515 6 0.0002 
     
          
Cross-section random effects test comparisons: 
     
Variable Fixed   Random  Var(Diff.)  Prob.  
     
     X1 -6.634840 -5.114013 0.172953 0.0003 
X2 2.363493 2.696878 0.071691 0.2131 
X3 1.629527 0.522298 1.252110 0.3224 
X4 1.289549 1.428731 0.002755 0.0080 
X5 -0.198113 -0.071178 0.010747 0.2208 
X6 -0.679187 -0.965476 0.006143 0.0003 
     
     

Eviews 9

05

FIRM Effect 

1 -169.3985 

2 131.4302 

3 144.2585 

4 -49.58162 

5 -144.9496 

6 -155.1067 

7 -154.9192 

8 -154.8868 
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9 -165.9866 

10 296.2968 

11 68.36249 

12 -39.45349 

13 382.8609 

14 373.0135 

15 -137.8107 

16 -141.5947 

17 40.41733 

18 221.2453 

19 -169.5118 

20 -174.6855 

Eviews 9

06

Dependent Variable: Y   
Method: Panel Least Squares   
Date: 05/05/18   Time: 14:44   
Sample: 2010 2017   
Periods included: 8   
Cross-sections included: 20   
Total panel (balanced) observations: 160  
     
     Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.   
     
     C 220.6675 6.318955 34.92151 0.0000 
X1 -6.634840 4.193190 -1.582289 0.1159 
X2 2.363493 3.208966 0.736528 0.4627 
X3 1.629527 10.81791 0.150632 0.8805 
X4 1.289549 0.606513 2.126168 0.0353 
X5 -0.198113 1.626062 -0.121836 0.9032 
X6 -0.679187 1.078654 -0.629662 0.5300 
     
      Effects Specification   
     
     Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)  
     
     R-squared 0.895282     Mean dependent var 218.3400 
Adjusted R-squared 0.875745     S.D. dependent var 201.5174 
S.E. of regression 71.03462     Akaike info criterion 11.51188 
Sum squared resid 676152.9     Schwarz criterion 12.01159 
Log likelihood -894.9502     Hannan-Quinn criter. 11.71480 
F-statistic 45.82494     Durbin-Watson stat 1.156320 
Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000    
     
     

Eviews 9 
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